# **RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF BJORKDALE NO. 426**

The minutes of the regular meeting of council for the Rural Municipality of Bjorkdale No. 426 held in the Municipal Office at 213A Forest View in Bjorkdale on Thursday February 10, 2022.

Present:

Deputy Reeve / Councilor Division 5: John Andris

Councilor Division 4: James Spedding

Administrator: Cherie Hudon

Via Telephone Conference:

Reeve: Glen Clarke

Councilor Division 6: Kenneth Will

Absent:

Councilor Division 1: Brett Norum Councilor Division 2: Dylan Hamel Councilor Division 3: Steven Stewart

The meeting was called to order by Deputy Reeve John Andris at 9:08 AM

020-22. Kenneth Will: <u>Minutes</u>

That the minutes of the Regular Meeting of council held

January 13, 2022 be approved.

**Carried** 

021-22. Kenneth Will: <u>Amendment To</u>

Motion 278-21.

That motion number 278-21. be amended to indicate the following

Peesane Waste wages for the Peesane Waste Disposal Site for 2022:

**Disposal Site Wages** 

\$15.00 per hour Caretaking: Garbage Pickup: \$12.20 per hour

Gas Reimbursement: \$25.00 per day **Carried** 

Financial Stmt. 022-22. James Spedding:

> That the Statement of Financial Activities for the month of January 2022 be accepted as presented by the Administrator.

023-22. John Andris: Ratify Accounts

> That we ratify payment of Other Payments 0099 to 0105, totaling \$8,750.00, 0106 to 0112 totaling \$20,507.40 and 5928 to 5959 totaling \$51,211.14 as per attached listings presented by the Administrator. Carried

#### Accts. for Approval 024-22. James Spedding:

That the accounts submitted for payment by Cheques 12650 to 12682 totaling \$125,465.44 as per attached listings presented by the Administrator, be approved for payment. Carried

# **Unpaid Utility**

#### 025-22. John Andris:

# Fees to Tax Roll

That in accordance with section 369 of The Municipalities Act a registered letter be sent to each property owner with outstanding utility fees, and that they be notified that if unpaid within 30 days these fees will form part of their taxes. Carried

# Allowance for

#### 026-22. Glen Clarke:

# <u>Uncollectable Taxes</u>

That a journal entry be made on the 2021 books in the amount of \$8,160.03 to the allowance for uncollectable taxes account.

**Carried** 

#### Cemetery Policy

#### 027-22. James Spedding:

## <u>EH&W - 01</u>

That the Cemetery Administration Policy, number EH&W – 01, be updated and amended to indicated a reduction of the number of urns allowed to three (3) urns per plot and not six (6) urns per Carried plot.

### Spring Road Bans 028-22. James Spedding:

That the RM of Bjorkdale participate in the spring road restriction orders issued by the Ministry of Highways. **Carried** 

#### Exemption From

#### 029-22. James Spedding:

# Regulations – Snow <u>Removal</u>

That the Snow Removal Exemption from Regulations Agreement be signed by the following individuals who are contracted to perform snow removal within the RM of Bjorkdale:

**Bradley Wearing** Scott Kehrig Herb Hudak Ernie Schekk John Andris

**Carried** 

#### <u>V-Plow</u>

## 030-22. Kenneth Will:

## Quick Attach

That the old V-Plow be set up with a quick attachment through Capital I Industries for use on the third grader. Carried

# Dev. Permit

## 031-22. James Spedding:

## Sloane, Sarah

That the development permit application for the demolition of the existing cabin and the development of a new cabin, to be located on Lot 40 Block 5, Plan No. 83PA21874 B.F. W2 at 570 Forest View Drive within the RM of Bjorkdale at the Hamlet of Barrier Ford as submitted by Sarah Sloane be approved.

Salm, Shawn	032-22.	That the development permit application for the day an addition to existing cabin to be located on Lot 4 GAETZ W2 within the RM of Bjorkdale at the Would as submitted by Shawn Salm be approved.	Block 6, 141
Dev. Permit  Jenkins, Chris  & Tammy	033-22.	Glen Clarke: That the development permit application for the dea new cabin to be located on Lot 3 Block 2, 4 GAET. RM of Bjorkdale at the Woulfe Subdivision as submand Tammy Jenkins be approved.	Z W2 within the
<u>Correspondence</u>	034-22.	Glen Clarke: That the correspondence as presented, having be filed.	en read now be <b>Carried</b>
<u>Adjourned</u>	035-22.	Kenneth Will: That the meeting be adjourned at 2:38 PM	Carried
		Minutes approved by resolution of Council on the 9 2022.	th day of March
		Reeve	
		Administrator	